

No. 17-1354

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ERICK GELHAUS,

Petitioner,

v.

ESTATE OF ANDY LOPEZ, by and through
Successors in Interest, RODRIGO LOPEZ
and SUJAY CRUZ, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
THE CALIFORNIA STATE SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, THE CALIFORNIA POLICE
CHIEFS ASSOCIATION AND THE CALIFORNIA
PEACE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JAMES R. TOUCHSTONE

Counsel of Record

DENISE L. ROCAWICH

KRISTA MACNEVIN JEE

JONES & MAYER

3777 North Harbor Boulevard

Fullerton, California 92835

(714) 446-1400

jrt@jones-mayer.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

California State Sheriffs' Association,

California Police Chiefs Association

and California Peace Officers' Association

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Amici Curiae, the California State Sheriffs' Association, the California Police Chiefs Association and the California Police Officers' Association, move this Court, pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of this Court, for leave to file the attached proposed *amicus curiae* brief in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
A. California State Sheriffs’ Association (“CSSA”).....	1
B. California Police Chiefs Association (“CPCA”)	2
C. California Peace Officers’ Association (“CPOA”).....	2
D. <i>Amici Curiae</i> Interests In This Matter ...	2
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. This Court’s Review Is Required In Order To Protect Reasonableness Analysis Under The Fourth Amendment And Qualified Immunity	8
1. Deputy Gelhaus’ Actions Were Reasonable, Given The Rising Of The Barrel Of An Assault Weapon Toward Him	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Ig- nores This Court’s Requirement For Specific, Clearly Established Law In Order To Deny Qualified Immunity	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011)	22, 23
<i>Blanford v. Sacramento County</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (2005)	17, 23
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>City & County of San Fran. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015)	11, 22
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Curnow By and Through Curnow v. Ridgecrest Police</i> , 952 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1991)	16, 23, 24
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (2001)	23
<i>Espinosa v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Estate of Lopez v. Gelhaus City of Anaheim</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 20
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	20, 23, 24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989)	9, 13
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (1997)	16, 23, 24
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 116 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1991)	15, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. Gutierrez</i> , 627 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148, 200 L. Ed. 2d 449, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 2066, 86 U.S.L.W. 4173, 2018 WL 1568126 (2018).....	17, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Mason-Funk v. City of Neenah</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180735 (E.D. Wis. 2017)	17
<i>Policeman’s Benev. Ass’n of N. J. v. Washington Tp.</i> , 850 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	23
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2007)	6, 13
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Solis-Diaz v. Tompkins</i> , 656 F. App’x 294 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	22
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985).....	10
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548, 196 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2017)	22, 25
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code § 30605(a).....	14
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Rule 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Pete Blair et al., <i>Reasonableness and Reaction Time</i> , 14 POLICE Q. 4: 323-42 (2011)	18
Thomas A. Hontz, <i>Justifying the Deadly Force Response</i> , 2 POLICE Q. 462 (1999)	18, 19
William Lewinski et al., <i>Ambushes Leading Cause of Officer Fatalities – When Every Second Counts: Analysis of Officer Movement from Trained Ready Tactical Positions</i> , 15 LAW ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVE FORUM 1 (2015).....	18
William Lewinski et al., <i>Reaction Time to Start and Stop Shooting: The Influence of Decision Making and Pattern Recognition</i> , 14 LAW ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVE FORUM 1 (2014)	19
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, <i>Guide Body Armor: Selection & Application Guide 0101.06 to Ballistic-Resistant Body Armor</i> , December 2014	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, <i>Understanding NIJ 0101.06 Armor Protection Levels</i>	14
